

No. SC100277

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

CLARA FAATZ AND WILLIAM CALDWELL,
Appellants,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE,

AND

THE JUDICIAL REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Judge Jon E. Beetem

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ANDREW BAILEY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Maria A. Lanahan, #65956

Deputy Solicitor General

Jason K. Lewis, #66725

General Counsel

Office of the Attorney General

815 Olive Street, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63101

Tel. (314) 340-4978

Fax (573) 751-0774

Maria.Lanahan@ago.mo.gov

Jason.Lewis@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 I. Factual History 12

 II. Procedural History 14

 A. Motion to Dismiss and Motion to Quash 15

 B. Trial 18

 C. Final Judgment 19

 1. Findings of Fact 20

 2. Conclusions of Law 24

 D. Appeal 28

RESPONSE TO POINTS RELIED ON 29

ARGUMENT 32

 I. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s judgment on the article III, section 3(b)(4) claim. (Addresses Points Relied On I, III–VI) 33

 A. Response to Point III 33

 B. Response to Point IV 44

 C. Response to Point I 50

 D. Response to Point V 55

 E. Response to Point VI 62

 II. Response to Point II: This Court should affirm the circuit court’s judgment on the article III, section 3(b)(1) claim 68

III. Response to Point VII: The circuit court correctly dismissed the Judicial Commission 79

IV. Response to Point VIII: The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in quashing any discovery into the Commission. 87

CONCLUSION 108

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 109

Not an Official Court Document

Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for Global Justice v. District of Columbia,</i> 437 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2006)	101
<i>Angoff v. Marion A. Allen, Inc.,</i> 39 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2001)	30
<i>Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields,</i> 75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	31, 100
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,</i> 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	100
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis,</i> 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008)	33, 44, 68
<i>City of St. Joseph, Mo. v. St. Joseph Riverboat Partners,</i> 141 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. App. 2004)	31, 71
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,</i> 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	31, 103, 104, 105, 107
<i>Cox v. Larios,</i> 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	106
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,</i> 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	101
<i>Edmunds v. Sigma Chapter of Alpha Kappa,</i> 87 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. 2002)	84
<i>Exchange Bank of Missouri v. Gerlt,</i> 367 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. 2012)	59
<i>Fowler v. Missouri Sheriffs’ Ret. Sys.,</i> 623 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2021)	30, 69, 70
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	100

<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D.Ariz.2014).....	106
<i>Harrison v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. banc 1980).....	50
<i>Holmes v. Farmer</i> , 475 A.2d 976 (R.I.1984).....	100
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011).....	19
<i>In re Perry</i> , 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001).....	100
<i>Interest of A.M.R.</i> , 673 S.W.3d 864 (Mo. App. 2023).....	69
<i>Interest of D.L.S.</i> , 606 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. 2020).....	30, 35, 51, 62, 68, 76
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012).....	28, 30, 31, 34, 42, 43, 46, 52, 57, 58 65, 77, 82, 85, 86, 87, 91, 92, 93, 94, 99
<i>Jones v. Kansas City, Ft. S. & M.R. Co.</i> , 77 S.W. 890 (Mo. 1903).....	86
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 2003 WL 25294710 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2003).....	99
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010).....	29, 34, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So.3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	103
<i>Litton v. Kornbrust</i> , 85 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	31, 81
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292.....	106

Newman v. City of Warsaw,
 129 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....31, 86

Pauli v. Spicer,
 445 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 85

Pauli v. Spicer,
 455 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 84

Pearson v. Koster,
 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 24, 91, 92

Pearson v. Koster,
 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 29, 30, 33

Robinson v. City of Raytown,
 606 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. App. 1980)..... 99

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y.2003)..... 106, 107

Singleton v. Singleton,
 659 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. banc 2023)..... 50, 51, 55, 62, 67

Smith v. City of St. Louis,
 395 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2013).....30, 71, 72, 73

Smith v. Humane Soc'y of United States,
 519 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 79

State ex rel. Coleman v. Wexler Horn,
 568 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. banc 2019) 29, 37

State ex rel. Dep't of Health & Senior Servs. v. Slusher,
 638 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2022)..... 29, 30, 48, 61, 75

State ex rel. Plank v. Koehr,
 831 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 87

State ex rel. Teichman v. Carnahan,
 357 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2012).....31, 78, 79, 80, 82, 86, 88, 96, 97, 99

State ex rel. White v. Gray,
 141 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 88

State v. Edwards,
 337 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 105

State v. McFadden,
 369 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 73

Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.,
 446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 99

Thomas v. City of Kansas City,
 92 S.W.3d 92 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 30, 70, 71

United States v. Gillock,
 445 U.S. 360 (1980)..... 105

United States v. Johnson,
 383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 101

White v. Dir. of Revenue,
 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 30, 34, 64

Williams v. Williams,
 669 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. App. 2023)..... 68

Zink v. State,
 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 30, 59

Constitutional Sections

U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1 100

Mo. Const. art. III, § 2 (1982) 57

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 *passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 7 *passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 19 99, 101

Section 1.010, RSMo 99

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.04 83, 84, 85, 86

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.06 79, 83, 84, 86

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27 79, 80, 83

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 78.07 35, 51, 62, 68, 76

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04 19, 33, 34, 35, 38, 41, 56, 76

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.13 10, 34, 51, 52, 56, 58, 59, 80, 87
